



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

F.A.M.E. LLC d/b/a Falk Associates)
Management Enterprises a/k/a FAME,)
) No. 230,2025
Appellant/)
Plaintiff-Below,) Court Below: Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
v.)
) C.A. No. N22C-12-003-PAW-
EMTURN LLC and EVAN TURNER,) CCLD
)
Appellee/) REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION
Defendants-Below.) FILED OCTOBER 22, 2025

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Dated: October 7, 2025

Andrew S. Dupre (#4621)
Brian R. Lemon (#4730)
Alberto E. Chávez (#6395)
AKERMAN LLP
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1710
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 596-9200
andrew.dupre@akerman.com
brian.lemon@akerman.com
alberto.chavez@akerman.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL	4
ARGUMENT ON APPEAL	5
I. THE STOCK WAS MARKETING INCOME, COMMISSIONABLE WHEN INVOICED.....	5
A. FAME Did Not Waive Appeal.....	5
B. The Commission On the Stock Is Due On Invoicing.....	8
C. Because the Trial Court Found the FAME Agreement Ambiguous as to When the Stock Is Commissionable, the Jury Must Decide the Issue Based on Extrinsic Evidence Voiding the Trial Court’s Further Analysis	12
D. This Court Should Remand for Clarification, If Necessary.....	14
ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	15
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE FAME AGREEMENT PROVIDES FOR A COMMISSION ON STOCK	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument.....	15

1.	<i>The FAME Agreement Unambiguously Applies to the Li-Ning Stock</i>	15
2.	<i>Appellees implicitly argue that Marketing Income in the FAME Agreement is ambiguous. But if it is ambiguous, questions of fact exist requiring the issue be decided by the jury</i>	18
II.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT NEED TO APPLY THE DOCTRINE OF <i>CONTRA PROFERENTEM</i> GIVEN THE UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE AND, IN ANY EVENT, THE DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY	20
A.	Question Presented.....	20
B.	Scope of Review.....	20
C.	Merits of Argument.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>AR Cap. LLC v. XI Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6601184 (Del. Super. Dec. 12, 2018).....	18
<i>Benner v. Council of the Narrows Ass'n of Owners</i> , 2014 WL 7269740 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2014).....	9
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	14
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2913226 (Del. Super. Apr. 9, 2012).....	21
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	20
<i>Data Logger Sols., LLC v. Digi SmartSense, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 5431072 (Del. Super. Aug. 22, 2023)	11
<i>Ferrellgas Partners L.P. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 319 A.3d 849 (Del. 2024).....	15, 20
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hassler v. Valk Mfg. Co.</i> , 1984 WL 483440 (Del. Super. Dec. 12, 1984).....	11
<i>Hullett v. Towers, Perrin, Forster & Crosby, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 107 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. American Legacy Foundation</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	16
<i>Pearl City Elevator, Inc. v. Gieseke</i> , 2021 WL 1099230 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2021)	17

<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	16, 21
<i>In re Tesla Motors S’holder Litig.</i> , 298 A.3d 667 (Del. 2023)	15, 20
<i>U.S. Timberlands Klamath Falls, L.L.C. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc.</i> , 875 A.2d 623 (Del. 2005)	14
<i>Williamson v. Tecot Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 1978 WL 4977 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 1978).....	11
<i>Wilmington Firefighters Ass’n, Local 1590 v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2002 WL 418032 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2002)	21, 22
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary, <i>Compensation</i> (12th ed. 2024)	17
Black’s Law Dictionary, <i>Income</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	16, 17
DEL. P.J.I. CIV. § 19.15 (2000)	21
